*PATENT* 03848-I0001A SPM/DC

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Assignor		The Mead Corporation			
Assignee		The Laserline Company			
Patent Numbers	11-18-02	D346510 D365242 D462222 D463191	D351082 D397883 D462201	D358055 D400011 D462276	

**Box Assignment** Assistant Commissioner for Patents Washington, DC 20231

### Patent Assignment Recordation Form Cover Sheet

Dear Sir:

Please record the attached original document.

1. Name, State of Incorporation and Address of Conveying party.

The Mead Corporation; a corporation of the State of Ohio, having offices at Courthouse Plaza NE, Dayton, OH 45463.

2. Name, State of Incorporation and Address of Receiving Party.

The Laserline Company, a corporation of the State of Connecticut, having offices at 488 Main Avenue, Norwalk, CT 06851.

- 3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment. Execution Date: May 24, 2002.
- 4. Name and Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document should be mailed.

Stephen P. McNamara, Registration No. 32,745 Attorney for Assignee ST.ONGE STEWARD JOHNSTON & REENS LLC 986 Bedford Street Stamford, CT 06905-5619 203 324-6155

Mailing Certificate: I hereby certify that this correspondence is today being deposited with the U.S. Postal Service as First Class Mail in an envelope addressed to: Box Assignment; Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks; Washington, DC 20231.

November / 2, 2002

400.00 DP

11/19/2002 LHUELLER 00000246 D346510

01 FC:8021

**PATENT** 

REEL: 013484 FRAME: 0849

5. Patent Numbers: D346510 D351082 D358055

D365242 D397883 D400011 D462222 D462201 D462276

D463191

- 6. Total Number of Design Patents Involved: 10.
- 7. <u>Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)</u>. \$400.00 due. USPTO Credit Card Payment Form is enclosed herewith.
- 8. <u>Authorization to Charge Deposit Account</u>. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees due by this paper and during the entire pendency of this Application to Account No. 19-4516.
- 9. <u>Statement and Signature</u>. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document are 8. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any copy submitted herewith is a true copy of the original document.

Respectfully submitted,

Stephen P. McNamara, Registration No. 32,745

David Chen, Esq.

Attorneys for Assignee

ST.ONGE STEWARD JOHNSTON & REENS LLC

986 Bedford Street

Stamford, CT 06905-5619

203 324-6155

PATENT REEL: 013484 FRAME: 0850

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, The Mead Corporation, an Ohio corporation having its principal offices at Courthouse Plaza NE, Dayton, OH 45463 ("Assignor") is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Attachment A (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign the Patents to The Laserline Company, a Connecticut corporation having its principal offices at 77 Blackberry Drive, Stamford, Connecticut 06903 ("Assignee");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, sets over, conveys and delivers to Assignee the Patents and the inventions covered thereby, and any continuations, substitutions, divisions, reissues, modifications and extensions thereof, and all priority rights. together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patents, with the exclusive right to sue for and collect said damages, and Assignor agrees that upon request Assignor will sign all papers as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to effect the purpose of this Assignment and carry out its provisions.

ALL OF THE FOREGOING to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment to Assignee had not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has signed by its duly authorized officer below named as of the 24th day of May, 2002.

THE MEAD CORPORATION

Raymond W. Lane

**Executive Vice President** 

STATE OF OHIO

: ss

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this 23rd day of May, 2002, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Raymond W. Lane, to me known to be Executive Vice President of The Mead Corporation and also known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing assignment on behalf of The Mead Corporation, and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.

> **DENISE L. WILLIAMS, Notary Public** In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires May 1, 2007

> > PATENT

REEL: 013484 FRAME: 0851

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has signed by its duly authorized officer below named as of the 2 vi day of May, 2002.

THE LASERLINE COMPANY

STATE OF Couner hour : ss Crenwin : ss Crenwin :

On this 23 day of May, 2002, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared w. E. Wood, to me known to be of The Laserline Company and also known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing assignment on behalf of The Laserline Company, and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.

VAL ZALUSKI Notary Public Fairfield County, Connecticut My Commission Expires April 30, 2005

## ATTACHMENT A

# <u>Title</u>

DVD FOLDER								
	Cntry. US US US WO	Case Type PRO PRO ORD PCT	Status Abandoned Abandoned Pending Pending	Appln. No. 60/264874 60/274143 10/059471 US02/02445	File Date 29-Jan-2001 08-Mar-2001 29-Jan-2002 29-Jan-2002	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
MEDIA STO	DRAGE CAS							
	Cntry. CA MX US	Case Type DES DES DES	Status Pending Pending Pending	Appln. No. 2002-0232 2002000096 29/145623	File Date 25-Jan-2002 25-Jan-2002 26-Jul-2001	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
MEDIA STO	PRAGE RAC						_	
WIDE MED	<u>Cntry</u> . US IA STORAGI	Case Type DES	<u>Status</u> Pending	Appln. No. 29/145900	<u>File Date</u> 31-Jul-2001	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
WIKE MED	Cntry.	Case Type	<u>Status</u>	Appin, No.	File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
	US.	DES	Pending	29/145877	31-Jul-2001		74.7.7.4.4.3.4	
MEDIA STO	PRAGE RAC						_	
	Cntry. US	Case Type DES	Status Pending	Appln. No. 29/146012	File Date 02-Aug-2001	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
MEDIA STO	ORAGE CAS Cntry.	E (EVA PHA Case Type	SE OVERALL	Appln. No.	File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
	CA MX US	DES DES DES	Pending Pending Pending	2002-0231 2002000098 29/145622	25-Jan-2002 25-Jan-2002 26-Jul-2001	<u>r at. 140.</u>	10300 Date	
ZIPPER FO		STORAGE C	•	20/110022	20 00. 200.			
	Cntry. CA MX US	Case Type DES DES DES		Appln. No. 2002-0233 2002000097 29/145629	File Date 25-Jan-2002 25-Jan-2002 26-Jul-2001	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
MEDIA STO			DALUMINUM)					
	Cntry. US	Case Type DES	Pending	Appln. No. 29/145624	<u>File Date</u> 26-Jul-2001	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
MEDIA STO	ORAGE CASI Cntry.	E AND CLOC <u>Case Type</u>		Appln, No.	File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
	US.	DES	Pending	29/145876	31-Jul-2001	<u>1 dt. 110.</u>	13300 Date	
MEDIA STORAGE CASE WITH CLOCK								
אייטב אבט	Cntry. US	Case Type PRO	Status Pending	Appin. No. 60/309083	<u>File Date</u> 31-Jul-2001	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
WIKE MED	IA STORAGE <u>Cntry</u> .	Case Type	Status	Appln. No.	File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
	US	DES	Pending	29/145901	31-Jul-2001	<u> </u>	<u></u>	
MEDIA STORAGE RACK								
CD VISOR	<u>Cntry</u> . US	Case Type PRO	<u>Status</u> Pending	Appln. No. 60/309024	File Date 30-Jul-2001	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
UD VISUR	Cntry.	Case Type		Appin. No.	File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
CD VISOR	US Cata:	ORD	Pending	10/081175	22-Feb-2002 File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
	<u>Cntry</u> . US	Case Type DES	Status Pending	Appln. No. 29/156095	22-Feb-2002	<u>1 at. 190.</u>	19306 Date	

PATENT REEL: 013484 FRAME: 0853

COMPACT DISC CONTAINER								
COMPACI	Cntry.	Case Type	<u>Status</u>	Appln. No.	File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
	CA	ORD	Granted	7 Appill. 140.	<u>- 110 D010</u>	1275146	09-Oct-1990	
	US	CON	Granted			4900107	13-Feb-1990	
COMPACT	DISC FILE							
	Cntry.	Case Type	<u>Status</u>	Appln. No.	File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
	US	DES	Granted	06/904236	05-Sep-1986	D310752	25-Sep-1990	
LASERLIN		COMPACT DI						
	Cntry.	Case Type		Appln. No.	File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
LACEDLIN	US F CD000 CC	DES MPACT DIS	Granted	06/904265	05-Sep-1986	D310445	11-Sep-1990	
LASERLIN			-	Annin No	File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
	<u>Cntry</u> . US	Case Type DES	Granted	<u>Appln. No.</u> 06/904262	05-Sep-1986	D308599	<u>Issue Date</u> 19-Jun-1990	
AUDIO CA		ORAGE RAC		00/004202	00-0cp-1000	D000000	10-5011-1350	
7,0010 07	Cntry.	Case Type		Appln. No.	File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
	US	DES	Granted	07/754439	03-Sep-1991	D344644	01-Mar-1994	
COMPACT	DISC STOR	RAGE RACK			·			
	Cntry.	Case Type	<u>Status</u>	Appln. No.	File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
	US	DES	Granted	07/754440	03-Sep-1991	D346510	03-May-1994	
WALLET S	TYLE COMF		TORAGE UNI					
	Cntry.	Case Type	<u>Status</u>	Appln. No.	File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
	AU	DIV	Granted	28527/95	15-Aug-1995	664822	19-Oct-1995	
	AU CA	PCT PCT	Granted	24713/97 2140362	20-Jul-1993 20-Jul-1993	707542 2140362	11-Nov-1999 21-Oct-1997	
	DE	EPC	Granted Granted	295152575	23-Sep-1995	93210922	14-Dec-1995	
	EP	PCT	Granted	93918250-7	20-Jul-1993	0658148	09-Oct-1996	
	JP	PCT	Pending	6-506260	20-Jul-1993	3263078	12-Dec-2001	
	KR	PCT	Granted	1995-700574	10-Feb-1995	150517	15-Jun-1998	
	US	ORD	Granted	07/932968	20-Aug-1992	5246107	21-Sep-1993	
ASM TAPE	BOX							
	Cntry.	Case Type	<u>Status</u>	Appln, No.	File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
	US	DES	Granted	07/933046	20-Aug-1992	D351082	04-Oct-1994	
ASM COM	PACT DISC		04-4	Ala Na	File Dete	Det Ne	Janua Data	
	<u>Cntry</u> . US	Case Type DES	Status Granted	Appln, No. 07/934342	File Date 21-Aug-1992	<u>Pat. No.</u> 350044	Issue Date 30-Aug-1994	
ASM DOCK	CET COMPAG		Granted	07/934342	21-Aug-1992	330044	30-Aug-1994	
ASIVI FOCI	Cntry.	Case Type	<u>Status</u>	Appin, No.	File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
	US	DES	Granted	07/933041	20-Aug-1992	D358055	09-May-1995	
COMPACT		RAGE TOWE			Ū		•	
	Cntry.	Case Type	<u>Status</u>	Appln. No.	File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
	US	DES	Granted	29/026694	03-Aug-1994	D365242	19-Dec-1995	
DETACHABLE MODULE DISC AND FLAT OBJECT STORAGE SYSTEM								
	Cntry.	Case Type	<u>Status</u>	Appln. No.	File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
	AU	PCT	Granted	18227/97	03-Jan-1997	700140	15-Apr-1999	
	BR	PCT	Pending	P19706967-4	03-Jan-1997 03-Jan-1997			
	CA EP	PCT PCT	Pending Pending	2241415 97903734.8	03-Jan-1997			
	IL	PCT	Pending	125127	03-Jan-1997			
	JP	PCT	Granted	525273/97	03-Jan-1997	3215920	03-Aug-2001	
	KR	PCT	Granted	98-705175	03-Jan-1997	311267	21-Jun-2001	
	MX	PCT	Pending	985428	03-Jan-1997			
	RU	PCT	Pending	98114255	03-Jan-1997			
	US	ORD	Granted	09/029890	10-Mar-1998	5915549	29-Jun-1999	
	US	CIP	Granted	09/036943	09-Mar-1998	5996785	07-Dec-1999	
MULTIMEDIA STACKER RACK Cntry. Case Type Status Appln. No. <u>File Date</u> <u>Pat. No. Issue Date</u>								
	Cntry.	Case Type	Status	Appln. No.	<u>File Date</u>	Pat. No.	issue Date	

PATENT REEL: 013484 FRAME: 0854

	US	ORD	Granted	09/002745	05-Jan-1998	5848709	15-Dec-1998	
MULTIMEDIA STACKER RACK								
	Cntry.	Case Type	<u>Status</u>	Appln, No.	File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
	US	DES	Granted	29/077511	03-Oct-1997	D397883	08-Sep-1998	
RAPID TRANSFER CASE								
	Cntry.	Case Type	<u>Status</u>	Appin. No.	File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
	US	DES	Granted	29/068591	11-Mar-1997	D400011	27-Oct-1998	
MEDIA STORAGE SLEEVE PAGE DEVICE								
	Cntry.	Case Type	<u>Status</u>	Appln. No.	File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	
	US	ORD	Pending	09/207714	09-Dec-1998			